

January 14, 2026  
Sl. No.45  
Court No.1  
s.biswas

WPA(P) 575 of 2025

*Soniya Ghosh*  
*vs.*  
*The State of West Bengal and others*

Mr. Saptangsu Basu, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Narayan Ch. Mandal  
... for the petitioner  
Mr. Nayan Chand Bihani, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Papiya Banerjee Bihani  
... for the State  
Ms. Sonal Sinha  
Ms. Manisha Nath  
... for the KMC  
Mr. Dattatreya Dutta  
Mr. Aritra Bhattacharjee  
Mr. Monjit Bhattacharjee  
... for the respondent nos.8 to 11

Per, Sujoy Paul, A.C.J.

1. Mr. Saptangsu Basu, learned senior advocate for the petitioner, Mr. N. C. Bihani, learned senior advocate for the State, Ms. Sonal Sinha, learned advocate for the KMC and Mr. Dattatreya Dutta, learned advocate for the respondent nos.8 to 11, are present.
2. Learned counsel for the private respondent nos.8 to 11 submits that in relation to the same construction in question, petitions were filed earlier and decided and consequent thereupon some action has been taken by KMC. He prays for and granted permission to file those documents in the form of affidavit by supplying advance copy to all the parties.

3. List the matter in the week commencing 27<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.

**(Sujoy Paul, A.C.J.)**

**(Partha Sarathi Sen, J.)**